

**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT HYDERABAD
FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AND THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH
TUESDAY, THE ELEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND EIGHTEEN**

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE M.S.RAMACHANDRA RAO**

**IA No. 3 OF 2018
IN
WP NO: 41901 OF 2018**

Between:

1. D.Upendar Reddy S/o D.Poorna Reddy
Age:27 ,Occupation: Unemployed ,
R/o H.NO 1-93,Village: shivanenigudem,
mandal:chityala,Dist:Nalgonda,
Hall ticket No:1815135
2. Harikrishna T.s/o veeranna T.
Age:29.occupation: unemployment.
Hno:4-46 Hanwada (Mandal and village)
Mahabubnager.
Hall Ticket no: 1607173
3. Sarikondabobbili Sravankanth
S/O Sarikondabobbili laxmikanth
Age: 27, Occ:-unemployee.
R/O:- 11-13-138,Road No -1,Margadarshi colony,
Kothapet,Saroor Nagar,R.R.Dist.
Hall ticket No :- 1307050
4. M.Uday Kumar, S/O M. Rama Rao
Age : 26, Occ : Unemployee
H No 1-6-9, Jublee Pura
Khammam - Telangana
Hall Ticket No 2130420
5. Pallapu Sandeep, S/o Anjaiah
Age: 21, Occ: Unemployee
R/o: 13-6-251/5/166, Telecom Colony,
Jaffarguda, Karwan, Hyderabad - 500006
6. Md Attiquallah, S/O Md Nazar Hussain
Age 22, Occ - Un Employee
R/O - T2-74,Near Shopping Complex , 8 Incline Colony ,
Ramgundam Mandal ,Peddapalli Dist .
Hall Ticket No - 2119880
7. K.Karthik naik, S/O K.valya
Age : 29, occ: unemployee
R/O H.No 4-100,devabanda Thanda,
malkimiyanpally(V),ghanpur mandal,
mahaboobnagar(dist)
Hall ticket no.1627023

8. Kothagatla Sai Srikar
S/o kothagatla Srinivas
Age:23, OCC: unemployee
R/o: ch-09 ,old colony ,near DSP office,
yellandu, kothagudem bhadradri dist.
Hall ticket no.2408465
9. Rafee Shaik S/O Hussain
Age : 30 years, Occ:Unemployee
R/o H.No: 4-107 Ramalayam street,
Village:T.B.Palem,Mandal:Kodad,
Dist.:Suryapet,Telangana-508206.
Hall Ticket No: 1813003
10. Bikshapathi Gorantala
Age: 33 years, Occ: Ex-Serviceman
R/o: 4-6, Shayampet, Parkal
Warangal Rural - 506319
Hall Ticket No: 2414747
11. G. Vinod, S/o Ramulu
Age: 28 years, Occ: Unemployee
R/o: H. No. 1-54/54, Old Hafeezpet,
Miyapur, RR District - 500049
Hall Ticket No: 2101820
12. Veeragoni Srinivas, S/o Satyanarayana
Age: 25 years, Occ: Unemployee
R/o: H.No. 5-44, Samudrala, Ghanpur Mandal,
Jangaon District - 506252
Hall Ticket No: 2214783
13. Yara Santhosh, S/o Somaiah
Age: 29 years, Occ: Unemployee,
R/o: 1-80, Street No. 1, Opp Saibaba temple lane,
Kakatiya Nagar, Hubsiguda, Medchel - 500007
Hall Ticket No: 2116717
14. Jallika Murali, S/o Lingaiah
Age: 27, Occ: unemployee
H no: 1-29, Haripirala (V), Thorur (mandal),
Mahabubabad dist - 506163
Ht no: 2307058
15. Vallapu Krishna, S/o Chakrapani
Age: 29 years, Occ: Unemployee,
R/o: Plot No.298&299, Road 20,
S Rao Nagar, Dammaiguda,
Ranga Reddy - 500083
Hall Ticket No: 2304019.

...Petitioners/Petitioners

And

1. The State of Telangana
Rep. by its Principal Secretary to Govt,
Home Department,
Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022

2. The Telangana State Level Police Recruitment Board, O/o. The Director General of Police, Telangana State, Saifabad, Hyderabad, Rep. by its Chairman

...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioners : SRI RAMESH CHILLA

Counsel for the Respondents : SRI S.SARATH, SPL. GOVT. PLEADER FOR HOME (SERVICES) (TG)

Petition under Section 151 of CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the petition and the affidavit filed in Writ Petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings pursuant to Recruitment Notification vide No. Rc. No.89/Rect./Admn-1/2018 dated 31.05.2018 issued by Respondent No.2 such as Physical Measurement Test (PMT), Physical Efficiency Test (PET) and Final Written Test (FWT), since dates for Part-II filling and also PMT & PET are announced and until decision made on Erroneous Questions and/or Options, pending disposal of WP No. 41901 of 2018, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following. (The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

“Heard the learned counsel for petitioners and Sri S. Sarath, learned Special Government Pleader for Home (Services).

Reserved for orders.

Till the pronouncement of orders in the I.A., no further Test for selection pursuant to the notification Rc. No. 89/Rect./Admn-1/2018 dt. 31-05-2018 shall be taken up by respondents.”

Sd/- CH.VENKATESWARLU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Principal Secretary to Govt., Home Department, State of Telangana, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad 500 022
2. The Chairman, Telangana State Level Police Recruitment Board, O/o. The Director General of Police, Telangana State, Saifabad, Hyderabad. (Addressees 1 & 2 By RPAD)
3. Two CCs to Sri S. Sarath, Spl. G.P. for Home (TG), High Court of Judicature, at Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri Ramesh Chilla, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

MSR,J

DATE: 11-12-2018

ORDER

**I.A. NO. 3 OF 2018
IN
WP. NO. 41901 OF 2018**

DIRECTION

